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(b) The amount mentioned above were utili ed b the Slale Le al Aid and Advice

~Bo rd during th~ relevant period save that the Uttar Prade h Legal Aid and . Advice Board had surrenGered a sum of Rs. 31,
602.81 in the year 1981 .g2 and the Oujarat Legal Aid and Advice Bo rd h d surrendered a sum of Rs. 17,291.36 in the year
1982-83

Employees under suspen ioo

3271. SHR( MANOHAR LAL SAINI:
WjJt the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROA DCASTJNO be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
1390 on 2 August, 1983 regarding Public Servants working in Ministry of Information and Broadcasting which are under suspension and indicate if the information has since been collected, and if so, when it will be laid on the table of the House?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN): The information i, still being collected from field offices located all over India and will be laid on the table of the House as early as possible. '

Provision for New T. V. Centres, Studios Etc. io Anollal Plan

3272. DR. A. U. AZMI: WiJI the
Minister or INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been contemplated in the annual plan for 1983-84 that TV Centres will be provided at Gauhati, · Ahmedabad, Batlgalore, Trivandrum and relay centres at Asansol Panaji, Kodaikanal, Murshidabad, Vijayawada, Varanasi, Cuttack and Kasbali ;

. (b) whether provision has also been made to provide permanent studios at Hyderabad, Jaipur, Calcutta a~d Luck now, augm.ent the transmitter power and construction of RCC tower at Delhi, T. V.
.tudio-cum-office complex at Mandi House, Delhi setting up of a 10K W TV transmitter at AgartaJa, ) K W 1Vt ransmitter at Kobima and a small programme production centre at Gauhati and expansion of TV aeryjce thtouah sat'!Ui te ; Q,nd _

(e) if so, how much progr s has been made So far and what ar the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THB
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROAD,CASTING AND IN THB DEPART-
MENT OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MALLIKARJUN) : (a) to (c) Yes,
Sir.

The progres made is liven In the attached statement.

STATEMENT

THE PROGRESS MADE IN THE PRO-
JECTS IS AS GIVEN BELOW:

1. TV CENTRE GAUHAn: Work for tran mltter building and J 50 M R CC tower ha b en taken up.
Orders for transmitter and colour studio equipment have been placed.
The transmitter would be commis ..
sioned during 1984.

2. TV CENTRE· AHMEDABAD
Interim TV service from Ahmedabad has been started w.e.r. 19.11.83.
Building is nearing completion.
Construction of ISO MaCe tower has been taken up and power of transmitter wilJ be increased from the present 1 KW to 10 KW, as soon as, tower is completed.
Colour studio equipment has been ordered.

3. TV CENTRE BANOALORB :
1 K W transmitter was set up in November, 1981. Interim studio set up has been commissioned w.e .. 19.11.83. Colour studio equip..
ment has been ordered. Construction of permanent building and 140
M RCC tower has been taken up.
Power of the transmitter wouJd be fnCI eased to 10K W, as soon as tower is completed.

4. TV CENTRE TRIVANDRUM:
Building works are nearing completion. Construction of 126 M RCC tower has been taken up. Order (ot colour studio equipment has been placed. Low power TV transmitter was commissioned in Noyember, 1982. Pending construction of 126
M RCC tower interimservice with
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I 1 KW power out put is proposed to be started during 1983 .. 84.

,. RBLA Y CENTRE ASANSOL I
Building works completed. Con ..
struction of 1 SO M Steel tower in progress. Pending completion of ISO M Steel tower, an Interim service with 1 KW power output is being started during the current month.

6. RBLAY CENTRE PANAJI;
Interim TV service started w.e.f.
19.11.82. Building works almost
completed. Power of the transmitter will be rai ed from the pre-
ent 1 KW to 10 KW during 1984, after construction of the 100 M tower.

7. RELAY CENTRE, KODAI.
KANAL: Building works taken up. Orders for transmitter and 1 SO M Steel tower have been placed.
The centre would be commi sloned during 1984.

8. RELAY CBNTRB, MURSHl.
DABAD : Site bas been taken over. Orders for transmitter bas been placed. Construction 01 1 SO M Steel tower j in Progre s. The centre is expected to be commissioned during 1984.

9~ RELAY CBNTRE, VIJAYA·
WADA: Site has been finaJi ed.
Orders for ISO M Steel tower has been placed. State Government is providing approach road to the site and other infrastructure facilities. Pending construction of building and tower, interim service with 1 KW power output is proposed to be commissioned during 1983-84.

10. RELAY CENTRE, VARANASlr Construction of building and ISO M RCC tower bas been taken up, Transmitter has been ordered. The centre would be commi sioned during 1984.

11. RELAY CENTRE, CUrrACK:
Site has been taken over. Orders for transmittct and .SQ M ,Steel tower have been pIa d. Tho centro would be commissioned durina
1984.

12. RELAY CENTRE, KASAULI r Construction of buifding and 115 M RCe 'tower has been taken up.
TransmItter Is available The Centre
w ,uld ' be commissioned during 1984.

13. PBRMANENT STUDIO AT
HYDERABAD Site has been acquired and build ing plana fina. lised. Existing equipment at the Base Production Centre at Hydera. bad will be shifted to the per. manent studio building.

14. STUDIO SeT UP, JAIPUl\, , Building works are in progress.
Existing Equipment at Base production Centre at Delhi will be shifted to the studios at Jaipur.

15. PERMANENT STUDIOS AT
CALCUTTA: Bunding works for the permanent studio are near ina commpJetion. Existing equipment wiIJ be used in the permanent studio building.

16. PERMANENT STUD TO AT
LUCK NOW : Construction 01 permanent studio building at Ashoka Marg, Lucknow is being taken up. Interim service was com. missioned in 1975.

17. TV TRANSMITTER DELHI J Pile foundation work lor 235 M RCe tower completed. Super structure is in progress. The centre would be commissioned during 1984·85.

18. TV STUDJO-CUM-OFFICE COM-
PLEX, MANDl HOUSE, NEW
DELHI : Foundation work ' is in progress.

. 19. 10 KW TR ANSMITTER, AGAR-
TALA: Site has been finalised.
Orders for transmitter and ISO M Steel tower have been placed.

20. 1 KW TRANSM1TTER. KOHIMA :
Site is beit;tg taken over.

21. PROGRAMME PRODUCTION
CENTRE. OAUHAU: Proposal, for setting up Programme Production Centre, at Gauhati is under consideration of the Gov~rnment as part of the scheme for expansion of TV in the North-Bast.

22. EXPANSION OF TV SERVICE
THROUGH SATELLITE: Base
Production Centres at Cuttack and Hyderabad have been augmented.
Area specific programmes under the INSAT scheme have been introduced in the States of Andhra
Pradesh and Orissa. 400 Direct Reception sets have been provided to each of these State, for community viewing in villages.

An uplink has been provided at DeJhi for National Networking and telecast of Area specific programmes through INSAT
m.

Besides the above, 13 additional high power TV transmitters and 118 low power transmitters have been taken up for implementation during the remaining VI Plan period. Sit for these ceDtr~ have been selected and equipment and towers ordered.
Interim TV service at Allahabad was commissioned on 15.8.83.

Irregular and Delayed Supply of Cooking Gal Cylinder in Padma Nagar,

Trivandrum

3273. SHRI A. NEELALOHITHA-
DASAN NADAR: Will the Minister of ENBRGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Padma Nagar Association of Trivandrum, Kerala has sent a complaint to Government regarding irregular and delayed supply of cooking gas cylinders to consumers;

(b) if so, the details thereof ; and

<c) tbe action taken thereon 1

THE MINISTER OF STA TB IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI GARGI
SHANKAR MISHRA): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. A complaint had been received from Padma Nagar Association alleging irreguJar and dela} ed supply of refils by MIs Sreeram Gas Service, Trivandrum and arranging of supplies throu h lome other aieney.

(0) The distributorship of MIs Srceram Gas Service has b terminated and arrangement fOr distribution or cylinders have becn made through another distributor M/s K. K. Agencie •

Detail of Coal/Ga ca FertlUzer
Plants

3274 . . SHru MOHANLAL PATEL:
Will tbe Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be plea cd to state:

<a) the details of the coal-based fertilizer units functioning in India' and their annual production;

(b) whether it is a fact that thier production is declining due to certain reasons;
if so, by how much and tbe reasons therefor ; and

(c) tbe detail of the gas-based fertilizer unit functioning in India with their pro. duction?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINTSTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS: (SHRI R. C. RATH) : (a)
Production in the coal based fertilizer plants is as follows :-

Name of Plant

Ramagundam

Talcher

Production (In thousand tonnes of Nitrogen)

1982-83 1983.84
(Actual) (Expected)

74,800

80,600
75,~

47,000

(b) Production in the two coal based fertilizer plants ha not yet come to a satis. factory level , mainly due to equipment/ design deficiencies and power problems.

(c) Location and production of the gas-based fertilizer plants in operation arc iridicated below :-

Location

Trombay
Tromhay V
Namrup I
Namrup II
Kt4J91 .

Production (In thousand tonnes of nitrogen)

1982-83 1983·84
(Actual) (Ex pectcd)
75,900 84,000
85,200 106,000
27,700 35,000
72,000 90,000

J18 8~ 159 OOQ

